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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Overview Map

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 1 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 2 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 3 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 4 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 5 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 6 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 7 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 8 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 9 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 10 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Overview Map

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 1 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 2 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 3 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 4 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 5 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 6 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.

CLIMATE CHANGE FLOOD RISK MAPPING STUDY
FOR THE CITY OF ST. JOHN'S

Legend

River/Creek Centreline

Modelled Culvert

Limit of Mapping

Limit of 2D Modelling

20 Year Flood Risk - Low

20 Year Flood Risk - Moderate

20 Year Flood Risk - Significant

20 Year Flood Risk - Extreme

\\c
a0

21
7-

pp
fs

s0
1\

w
or

k_
gr

ou
p\

01
65

6\
ac

tiv
e\

16
34

01
90

3\
G

IS
\M

ap
s\

R
ep

or
t\1

63
40

19
03

_H
Z

_2
0_

C
lim

at
eC

ha
ng

e_
M

ap
bo

ok
s.

ap
rx

\1
63

40
19

03
_F

ig
89

-x
_H

Z
_C

lim
at

eC
ha

ng
e_

O
ut

er
C

ov
e 

  R
ev

is
ed

 o
n 

12
/1

9/
20

24
 8

:5
1 

A
M

  b
y 

 ja
cw

al
ke

r

163401903
City of St. John's



Project Location

Client/Project

Figure No.

Title

1
2

3

4 5
6

7
8

9

10

3900

4000

4100

4200

4300

4400

4500

4600

WHITE R
OSE D

R

T
O

R
B

A
Y

 R
D

52
75

90
0

52
75

85
0

52
75

80
0

52
75

75
0

52
75

70
0

52
75

65
0

52
75

60
0

52
75

55
0

52
75

50
0

52
75

90
0

52
75

85
0

52
75

80
0

52
75

75
0

52
75

70
0

52
75

65
0

52
75

60
0

52
75

55
0

52
75

50
0

325850325800325750325700325650325600325550325500325450325400325350325300

325850325800325750325700325650325600325550325500325450325400325350325300

89-7

Notes

0 20 40
m

($$¯

1:2,000 (At original document size of 11x17)

   REVA

Disclaimer: Stantec assumes no responsibility for data supplied in electronic format. The recipient accepts full responsibility for verifying the accuracy and completeness of the data. The recipient releases Stantec, its officers, employees, consultants and agents, from any and all claims arising in any way from the content or provision of the data.

Prepared by jacwalker on 2024-12-19

Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 7 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 8 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 9 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
20-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 10 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Overview Map

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Prepared by jacwalker on 2024-12-19

Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 1 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 2 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.

CLIMATE CHANGE FLOOD RISK MAPPING STUDY
FOR THE CITY OF ST. JOHN'S

Legend

River/Creek Centreline

Modelled Culvert

Limit of Mapping

Limit of 2D Modelling

100 Year Flood Risk - Low

100 Year Flood Risk - Moderate

100 Year Flood Risk - Significant

100 Year Flood Risk - Extreme

\\c
a0

21
7-

pp
fs

s0
1\

w
or

k_
gr

ou
p\

01
65

6\
ac

tiv
e\

16
34

01
90

3\
G

IS
\M

ap
s\

R
ep

or
t\1

63
40

19
03

_H
Z

_1
00

_C
ur

re
nt

_M
ap

bo
ok

s.
ap

rx
\1

63
40

19
03

_F
ig

82
-x

_H
Z

_C
ur

re
nt

_O
ut

er
C

ov
e 

  R
ev

is
ed

 o
n 

12
/1

9/
20

24
 9

:2
1 

A
M

  b
y 

 ja
cw

al
ke

r

163401903
City of St. John's



Project Location

Client/Project

Figure No.

Title

1
2

3

4 5
6

7
8

9

10

900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

NAVAJO PL

VIS
CO

UNT
ST

N
AVIG

ATO
R

AVE
PORTUGAL COVE RD

PIPER ST

TAILW
IND DR

PORTUGAL COVE RD

WORLD PKY

52
74

85
0

52
74

80
0

52
74

75
0

52
74

70
0

52
74

65
0

52
74

60
0

52
74

55
0

52
74

50
0

52
74

45
0

52
74

85
0

52
74

80
0

52
74

75
0

52
74

70
0

52
74

65
0

52
74

60
0

52
74

55
0

52
74

50
0

52
74

45
0

323600323550323500323450323400323350323300323250323200323150323100323050

323600323550323500323450323400323350323300323250323200323150323100323050

82-3

Notes

0 20 40
m

($$¯

1:2,000 (At original document size of 11x17)

   REVA

Disclaimer: Stantec assumes no responsibility for data supplied in electronic format. The recipient accepts full responsibility for verifying the accuracy and completeness of the data. The recipient releases Stantec, its officers, employees, consultants and agents, from any and all claims arising in any way from the content or provision of the data.

Prepared by jacwalker on 2024-12-19

Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 3 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 4 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 5 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 6 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 7 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 8 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.

CLIMATE CHANGE FLOOD RISK MAPPING STUDY
FOR THE CITY OF ST. JOHN'S

Legend

River/Creek Centreline

Modelled Culvert

Limit of Mapping

Limit of 2D Modelling

100 Year Flood Risk - Low

100 Year Flood Risk - Moderate

100 Year Flood Risk - Significant

100 Year Flood Risk - Extreme

\\c
a0

21
7-

pp
fs

s0
1\

w
or

k_
gr

ou
p\

01
65

6\
ac

tiv
e\

16
34

01
90

3\
G

IS
\M

ap
s\

R
ep

or
t\1

63
40

19
03

_H
Z

_1
00

_C
ur

re
nt

_M
ap

bo
ok

s.
ap

rx
\1

63
40

19
03

_F
ig

82
-x

_H
Z

_C
ur

re
nt

_O
ut

er
C

ov
e 

  R
ev

is
ed

 o
n 

12
/1

9/
20

24
 9

:2
1 

A
M

  b
y 

 ja
cw

al
ke

r

163401903
City of St. John's



Project Location

Client/Project

Figure No.

Title

1
2

3

4 5
6

7
8

9

10

4700

4800

4900

5000

5100

5200

5300

5400

5500

S
H

O
R

TA
LL

ST

52
76

30
0

52
76

25
0

52
76

20
0

52
76

15
0

52
76

10
0

52
76

05
0

52
76

00
0

52
75

95
0

52
75

90
0

52
76

30
0

52
76

25
0

52
76

20
0

52
76

15
0

52
76

10
0

52
76

05
0

52
76

00
0

52
75

95
0

52
75

90
0

326500326450326400326350326300326250326200326150326100326050326000325950325900

326500326450326400326350326300326250326200326150326100326050326000325950325900

82-9

Notes

0 20 40
m

($$¯

1:2,000 (At original document size of 11x17)

   REVA

Disclaimer: Stantec assumes no responsibility for data supplied in electronic format. The recipient accepts full responsibility for verifying the accuracy and completeness of the data. The recipient releases Stantec, its officers, employees, consultants and agents, from any and all claims arising in any way from the content or provision of the data.

Prepared by jacwalker on 2024-12-19

Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 9 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Current Climate Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 10 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Overview Map

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 1 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 2 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 3 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 4 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 5 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 6 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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Climate Change Condition
100-Year Hazard - Outer Cove Brook
Sheet 7 of 10

1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 MTM zone 1
2. Topography shown was developed by Stantec from the HRDEM from Natural Resources
Canada (NRCAN).
3. Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence – Canada.
4. Orthoimagery is supplied by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
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